

No. 24-297

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TAMER MAHMOUD, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, ET AL.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF PROTECT THE FIRST
FOUNDATION, THE JEWISH COALITION
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, THE ISLAM AND
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ACTION TEAM,
CARMILLA TATEL, GRETCHEN MELTON,
AND STACY DUNN AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

GENE C. SCHAERR

Counsel of Record

ERIK S. JAFFE

HANNAH C. SMITH

JOSHUA J. PRINCE

SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP

1717 K Street NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 787-1060

gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

OCTOBER 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION, SUMMARY, AND
INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT 5

ADDITIONAL REASONS FOR GRANTING
THE PETITION 6

 I. Many Faiths and Ethical Systems
 Impose on Parents a Duty to Transmit to
 Their Children Specific Views About
 Sexuality and Gender..... 6

 A. Jewish Teachings 6

 B. Islamic Teachings..... 8

 C. Christian Teachings..... 10

 D. Non-Faith-Based Traditions..... 12

 II. Parents Striving to Fulfill This Duty Will
 Be Harmed if the State Can Undermine
 Their Efforts with Contrary Instructions.
 13

 III. A Recent Case Illustrates Both the
 Errors in the Fourth Circuit’s Analysis
 and the Practical Impact of the Current
 Circuit Split. 17

 IV. The Issue Presented by This Case Affects
 Millions of Religious and Non-Religious
 Parents Across the Country. 21

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	26
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	24
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	1
<i>Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon School District</i> , No. 22-CV-837, 2024 WL 4362459 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2024).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc.</i> <i>v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	22
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	1
Other Authorities	
Imam `Isa Muhammad at-Tirmidhi, <i>Jami` at-Tirmidhi</i> , Hadith	9
Imam Muhammad al-Bukhari, <i>Sahih al-Bukhari</i> , Hadith	9
Baptist Faith & Message 2000.....	16
Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, <i>General Handbook: Serving in The Church</i> <i>of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints:</i> <i>38. Church Policies and Guidelines</i>	12, 16

The Congregation for Cath. Educ., <i>“Male and Female He Created Them”: Towards a Path of Dialogue on the Question of Gender Theory in Education,</i> Vatican (2019)	15
Conn. Rep. Cards, State of Connecticut	23
Dr. Yocheved Debow, <i>How to Talk to Your Children about Intimacy, HaMizrachi (Apr. 2021)</i>	14
<i>Declaration of the Dicastery for the Doctrine of the Faith “Dignitas Infinita” on Human Dignity, 08.04.2024, Holy See Press Office.....</i>	10
<i>Deuteronomy</i>	6, 7
<i>Ephesians.....</i>	10
Rabbi Simcha Feuerman, <i>A Torah Perspective on Educating Our Children About Sexuality (Part IX), JewishPress.com (Oct. 21, 2009).....</i>	14
<i>Find an Affirming Church, gaychurch.org.....</i>	16
The First Presidency & Council of the Twelve Apostles of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, <i>The Family Proclamation,</i> Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints (Sept. 23, 1995).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Humanism on...Relationships,</i> Humanist Soc’y Scotland.....	12
<i>Ibn Kathir (Abridged), Quran.com.....</i>	8
Ill. Report Card 2022-2023, Enrollment.....	24

Ind. Dep't of Educ., Data Center & Reports	24
<i>Jewish Education 101</i> , Chabad.org	7
Wahiduddin Khan, <i>Tazkirul Quran</i> , Quran.com	8
Ky. Dep't of Educ., School Report Card	23
<i>Leviticus</i>	7
Dr. Hilary Lipka, <i>The Prohibition of Cross-Dressing</i> , TheTorah.com	7
Mass. Dep't of Elementary & Secondary Educ., Enrollment Data (Jan. 3, 2024).....	23
Md. State Dep't of Educ., Enrollment Data (2023) (Aug. 5, 2024).....	22
Me. Dep't of Educ., Student Enrollment Data.....	23
Mich. Sch. Data, Student Enrollment Counts Report	23
N.C. Pub. Schs. Statistical Profile, School Year 2022-23	22
N.H. Dep't of Educ., State Totals Ten Years Public and Private Fall Enrollments (Feb. 23, 2024).....	23
N.Y. State Educ. Dep't, N.Y. State Public School Enrollment (2022-23).....	23

Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Stat., Annual Reports and Information Staff	23
<i>Navigating Differences: Clarifying Sexual and Gender Ethics in Islam,</i> Navigating Differences (June 7, 2023, 3:41 PM)	9, 15
Ohio Dep't of Educ. & Workforce, Facts and Figures (Nov. 17, 2023)	24
Quran, <i>Surah at-Tahrim</i>	8
R.I. Dep't of Elementary & Secondary Educ., Information Systems, Reports of Public Enrollment, Dropouts, Graduates, and Graduation Rates, October Enrollments, 2023-24	23
Becca Ray, <i>Humanist Parenting: The Ethical Development of Children</i> , TheHumanist.com (July 12, 2023).....	12
<i>Religious Landscape Study: Adults in Maryland</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr.	23
<i>Religious Landscape Study: Adults in North Carolina</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr.	23
<i>Religious Landscape Study: Adults in South Carolina</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr.	22
<i>Religious Landscape Study: Adults in Virginia</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr.....	23
<i>Religious Landscape Study: Adults in West Virginia</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr.	23

S. Baptist Convention, <i>On Biblical Sexuality and Public Policy</i> (June 1, 2009).....	11
S. Baptist Convention, <i>On Transgender Identity</i> (June 1, 2014)	11
S. Baptist Convention, <i>Resolution on Homosexuality</i> (June 1, 1980)	11
S.C. Dep’t of Educ., S.C. School Report Cards 2022-23.....	22
Tenn. Dep’t of Educ., State Report Card	24
U.S. Census Bureau, Maryland: 2020 Census (Aug. 25, 2021)	22
U.S. Conf. of Cath. Bishops, <i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (2d ed. 2019).....	10
Va. Dep’t of Educ., Fall Membership.....	22
Vt. Educ. Dashboard, Enrollment Report	23
W. Va. Dep’t of Educ., Education Snapshot in Numbers: Kindergarten-12th Grade.....	22
Wis. Dep’t of Pub. Instruction, Wisconsin’s Information System for Education Data Dashboard	24
